
Agenda compiled by:
John Grieve
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper

CITY PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 4th January, 2018 at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen
N Walshaw
J McKenna 
(Chair)
A Khan
A Garthwaite
B Selby
C Macniven
E Nash

C Campbell R Procter
G Latty

T Leadley D Blackburn

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 14th December 2017.

(Copy to follow)

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



8  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION NO.17/05263/FU VARIATION OF 
CONDITION 2 (APPROVED PLANS) OF 
APPROVAL 15/00415/FU TO AMEND THE 
APPROVED DRAWINGS TO REFLECT LAYOUT 
AND DESIGN CHANGES INCLUDING AN 
INCREASE IN UNITS TO 316 FROM 312 
DWELLINGS AT LOW FOLD, SOUTH 
ACCOMMODATION ROAD, LEEDS LS10 1ND

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an application which 
seeks a variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of 
approval 15/00415/FU to amend the approved 
drawings to reflect layout and design changes 
including an increase in units to 316 from 312 
dwellings at Low Fold, South Accommodation 
Road, Leeds LS10 1ND

(Report attached)

1 - 24

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday 25th January 2018 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
City Plans Panel   
 
Date: 4th January 2018 
 
Subject: Planning application reference 17/05263/FU Variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) of approval 15/00415/FU to amend the approved drawings to reflect layout and 
design changes including an increase in units to 316 from 312 dwellings at Low Fold, 
South Accommodation Road, Leeds LS10 1ND   
 
Applicant Date Valid   Target Date 
Citu (Low Fold) LLP 30.08.2017     12.01.2018 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to 
resolution of detailed highway matters, the conditions attached at appendix 1 (and 
any others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Deed of 
Variation to the original Section 106 agreement. In the circumstances where the Deed 
of Variation has not been completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant 
planning permission, the final determination of the application shall be delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 This application is brought to Plans Panel because it is an amendment to a large-

scale major planning permission approved in August 2015 and which is currently 
under construction.  The scheme is delivering a mix of over 300 new family houses 
and flats, and will lead to the regeneration of a large brownfield site on the edge of 
the City Centre, in the Aire Valley regeneration area. Members should note that the 
principle of the development has been established by the original planning permission 
and therefore Government advice is that Local Planning Authorities should focus their 
attention on significant changes in planning policy or other material considerations 
since the original grant of permission and on the changes sought. Therefore the only 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
City and Hunslet 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: C. Briggs 
 
Tel: 0113 2224409 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



matters for consideration are those which are proposed to be amended by virtue of 
the new plans.    

 
2.0 Proposal 
2.1 The application is for a variation of condition 2 (approved plans list) of planning 

permission 15/00415/FU to amend the approved drawings. The proposed 
amendments include: 

 
- Increase in the number of dwellings from 312 to 316 – increase by 4 
- Reduction in car parking from 247 to 237 – loss of 10 car parking spaces 
- Change in mix of houses and flats from 150 houses (102 three bed, 48 four bed) 

and 162 flats (47 one bed, 115 two bed) to 121 houses (79 three bed, 42 four bed) 
and 191 flats (86 one-bed, 103 two-bed, 2 three-bed and 4 four-bed) 

- House types are now categorised into three types: 
- type 1 – riverside  
- type 2  - mews 
- type 3 – dual aspect 

- House types feature home offices or bedrooms at ground floor and living 
room/kitchen at upper floor to give river views to the living rooms of more houses 

- Layout changes including the omission of pinch points to the mews houses 
- Mews street retained as 10m wide with 3 storey houses either side. 
- Planting and bench features to each house frontage to create defensible space to 

ground floor windows  
- Block Z community facility and cycle store in timber 
- More uniform arrangement, less stepping in built form and in layout. 
- Increased height to apartment blocks facing East Street and South 

Accommodation Road to 5-10 storeys from 7-8 storeys 
- Changes to the external cladding materials from Eternit fibre cement panels, 

natural timber cladding and red metal mesh cladding to Trespa panels, cement 
fibre panels and Rockpanel tiles. 

 
2.2 The overall design principles remain as approved including: 

- House footprint of c5.5m x 12m  
- Low carbon Passivhaus principles  
- Solar panels on roofs  
- Roof gardens for all houses and for each block of flats 
- Hierarchy of public space, semi-private courtyards for residents with natural 

surveillance and opportunities for neighbours to socialise, private rooftop terraces, 
and a protected waterfront biodiversity zone.    

- Internal roof-lit modern back to back style housing with bedroom internal aspect 
and conventional bedroom aspect/outlook 

- Large scale windows with feature Accoya timber detailing 
- Green wall features to East Street 
- All original Section 106 obligations and planning conditions are recommended to 

be reimposed on the new planning permission.  Leeds Community Homes are the 
affordable housing provider.  The planning application for the footbridge was 
approved in principle at City Plans Panel 23rd November 2017.   

 
3.0 Site and Surroundings 
3.1       The approximately 6-acre/2.4 hectare brownfield vacant site sits on the eastern fringe 

of Leeds City Centre, within the Aire Valley regeneration area. The site is bounded by 
the River Aire to the south and the Inner Ring Road to the north.  Beyond the road 
network lies traditional housing at Richmond Hill.  To the south and east lie the 
predominantly commercial warehousing and industrial uses of the Aire Valley, such 
as Vickers Oils and Allied Glass.    The majority of the site lies in flood risk zone 1, 

Page 2



but parts of the site lie in flood risk zones 2 and 3.  To the north lies the Echo 
residential development (14 storeys).  Local heritage assets include the Grade I listed 
St. Saviours Church, Grade II listed Boyds Mill, and the Grade II listed St. Hilda’s 
Church.  To the north west lies the Rose Wharf (Grade II listed) offices and its car 
park.  To the south east lies a cleared site at the junction with South Accommodation 
Road and the A63 Pontefract Lane.   Works are underway on-site to deliver the 
approved Low Fold development by the applicants Citu for low carbon homes and 
associated public realm.  The houses are being developed in the Citu Works factory 
located close to the site on Clarence Road on the opposite side of the River Aire. 

 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
4.1 In 2015 planning permission was granted for 312 dwellings including new open space 

and associated works at the Low Fold site, South Accommodation Road and East 
Street (ref. 15/00415/FU).  A number of planning conditions have been discharged 
and development has commenced (refs. 16/02016/COND, 16/07662/COND and 
16/01225/COND).  This permission is the subject of this current application to vary 
the approved plans list. 

 
4.2 Planning application reference 17/04425/FU for a bridge across the River Aire from 

the former Low Fold development site to the former Hydro Aluminium development 
site at land at Low Fold, South Accommodation Road and at Clarence Road, Hunslet, 
Leeds, was approved in principle by Councillors at City Plans Panel 23rd November 
2017, and deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.  Planning permission 
will be granted following the completion of the necessary associated Section 106 
agreement to secure public access to the bridge. 

 
4.3 Under reference 16/02420/FU planning permission was granted for 205 dwellings, 

made up of a mixture of flats, live-work units and houses, to high sustainability 
standards, with associated private and public space, and ancillary community, retail 
and café uses, at land to the east of Clarence Road. This site would also act as the 
landing point for the bridge from the Low Fold site, and will also be developed by 
applicants Citu. 

  
5.0 Public/Local Response: 

Planning application publicity consisted of: 
5.1  Site Notice posted 15.09.2017. 
5.2  Press Notice published 22.09.2017. 
   

No public comments received. 
 
5.3  City and Hunslet Ward Councillors consulted 31.08.2017. 
 
6.0 Consultations Responses: 
6.1 Statutory: 
6.1.1 Leeds City Council (LCC) Transport Development Services 

At the time of writing the report revised Highways comments are awaited on revised 
plans for the following matters: 
-  Parking layout 
-  Disabled parking 
-  Cycle parking 
-  EV charging points 
-  Bins 
 
Panel will be provided with a verbal update at the meeting.  

 
Page 3



  
6.1.2 Canals and Rivers Trust 

No objection.  The proposals offer an opportunity to enhance both the ecological value 
of the waterway, subject to the use of appropriate native species, and also provide an 
opportunity to enhance the appearance of the waterway, subject to the utilisation of 
appropriate materials and planting and subject to conditions regarding landscaping 
next to the waterway, measures to prevent vehicles entering the river, and details of 
external decks to prevent litter and debris being trapped in the event of a flood.    

 
6.1.3 Environment Agency 

No objection. 
 
6.1.4 Coal Authority 

No objection. 
 

6.2       Non-statutory: 
6.2.1 LCC Flood Risk Management 

No objection   
 
6.2.2 LCC Public Rights of Way 

The revised landscape masterplan shows a potential new pedestrian footbridge as 
well as a new cycle route sign directing cyclists along access to the new bridge 
crossing. There is also a potential connection to the riverside footpath proposed at 
the southern boundary of the site which is welcomed. 

 
6.2.3 LCC Nature Conservation Officer 

No objection subject to the provisions approved under planning conditions attached 
to planning permission 15/00415/FU 

 
6.2.4 LCC Environmental Studies     

No objection. The site is in close proximity to the A61 and exposure to high levels of 
road traffic noise as highlighted in the supporting noise report originally submitt
[...]
ment blocks, public realm and detailed house design.  The 
amendments are a result of detailed design development in advance of the 
construction of the houses in the nearby Citu Works factory.   Although the layout is 
now a more uniform arrangement, it is considered that they continue to provide a 
generous riverside public space and would provide an enhanced north-south 
connection through the site to the river bridge. The east-west mews style street has 
now removed living rooms from the street frontage but it is considered that on balance 
the combination of ground floor elevational treatment, front doors to each house, 
provision of home offices at ground floor, and a front garden treatment to the street, 
would ensure interest, activity, natural surveillance and defensible space to the routes 
and spaces around the development.     

  
9.1.2 The addition of the community facility and cycle store (Block Z) is a positive feature 

which would provide an active focus to the public realm as a meeting place for 
residents, which in turn could help to create a sense of community.  

 
9.1.3 As a result of the reconfiguration of apartment blocks T, S, R and Q (now apartment 

blocks T, U, V and W) the scale to East Street/South Accommodation Road has been 
increased, and the area of public realm within the site increased.  The approved 
scheme stepped from 7, 8, 9 storeys along the road frontage.  The scheme now steps 
up to 10-11 storeys along the frontage.  A tree lined landscaped buffer to the street 
edge and green wall planting up the elevations is retained.  In the context of Echo and 
X1 developments which are approximately 11-16 storeys in height, given the scale of 
these existing developments, and the generous width of South Accommodation Road  
along the length of the site frontage, it is considered that the proposed revised building 
heights would be acceptable.   

 
9.1.4 Citu have provided details of the revised cladding materials and architectural d
[...]
or area of 10%.   The living spaces have also been moved to 
the upper floors to utilise the views and natural light as well as optimising the design 
to perform to passive house standards. This house type remains a 3-double bedroom 
property with the additional of a study or snug located on the ground floor, in order to 
encourage activity on the ground floor to face on to the community ‘spine’ space 
where the front door is located. The living space is also connected to a private roof-
top garden accessed through a glazed and mechanically opening roof-light accessed 
up an open sided stair as per House Type 2. 

  
9.2. In summary, the internal re-planning of the dwellings and  repositioning of the rooftop 

internal lightwells results in less circulation space, more room space, bedrooms with 
a mixture of conventional outlook, lightwell outlook or restricted outlook to flank 
gables.   It is considered that on balance the proposed amendments to internal layout 
would result in satisfactory amenities for future residents in terms of the proposed 
internal space, daylight, outlook, privacy, circulation and juxtaposition of living 
functions, as required by Saved UDPR Policy GP5.  

 
9.3 Housing mix 
9.3.1 The proposal includes a slight increase in the number of residential units from 312 to 

316.  In principle this is considered acceptable in the context of the extant planning 
permission and the adopted site allocation in the AVLAAP.  It is noted that the 
proposals will change the mix of housing types and sizes compared to the existing 
scheme. Core Strategy Policy H4 and Table H4 sets out a preferred mix of dwellings 
in terms of type and size.  The revised scheme proposes 39% houses and 61% flats 
representing a reduction in the number of houses and falls below the minimum of 50% 

Page 9



houses set out in Table H4. However, as with the previous comments on the approved 
scheme, it is noted that about 10% of the site lies within the city centre boundary 
w
[...]
t 

-  Disabled parking 
-  Cycle parking 
-  EV charging points 
-  Bins 
 
Comments are awaited from Highway services on the acceptability of these and 
subject to this it is considered that the proposal would be in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy T2 and Saved UDPR Policy GP5. 

 
9.6 Biodiversity 
9.6.1 In relation to the comments from the Canal and Rivers Trust, conditions have been 

approved for the original consent relating to a biodiversity management plan, otter 
holt and planting measures along the river bank and the approved details have been 
incorporated on the proposed amendment plans.  It is proposed to secure these 
detailed requirements by relevant conditions on the new planning permission. The 
amended scheme represents no change to the tree survey previously undertaken and 
submitted.  Full details of hard and soft landscaping plans would also be controlled 
by condition prior to implementation.  Therefore the proposal would meet the 
requirements of Core Strategy Policy G9. 

 
Page 10



9.7 Section 106 Obligations and CIL 
9.7.1 At the 11th June 2015 City Plans Panel meeting, Members agreed the original 

application subject to the following planning obligations: 
-  affordable housing – the provision of 5% of the total units as affordable housing    on 
site (16 units mix of one and two-bed flats) plus the delivery of a publicly accessible 
pedestrian and cycle bridge across the River Aire.  In the event the bridge did not 
proceed, the full 5% of affordable housing to be provided on site in accordance with 
adopted planning policy (pro-rata mix of 1, 2, 3 and 4 bed flats and houses) and the 
provision of necessary additional highway improvement works 
-  travel plan monitoring fee £3650 
-  provision of two car club bays and £25,000 car club trial provision 
-  public access throughout the site 
-  co-operation with local jobs and skills initiatives 
-  management fee £750 
-  parking survey of an area 800m from the site access road prior to development and 
resurvey upon completion of development and provision of additional parking 
mitigation measures if required 

 
The proposed changes do not result in a requirement to change these obligations. 
Notwithstanding the small increase in the number of overall residential units the 
affordable housing requirement at 5% of the total units remains 16 units as originally 
agreed. Therefore agreed measures would be carried forward onto this application 
through a Deed of Variation to include the new planning permission reference. 

 
9.7.2 The proposal would be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and has 

been calculated at the time of recommendation of this application as £181,685.81. 
The CIL calculation for the mix of houses and flats as originally proposed was 
£147,465. 

 
10.0 Conclusion 
10.1 The proposed amendments to the scheme support this significant regeneration 

opportunity, which contributes to the delivery of the Council’s adopted place-making 
vision for the transformation of the Aire Valley.  Citu’s climate innovation district will 
be a high quality sustainable development which will bring with it a large number of 
new homes, jobs and opportunities for investment and innovation.  The scheme 
provides a range of house types and sizes suitable for residents of all ages, provide 
jobs, with reduced carbon emissions compared to conventional housing.  The 
redevelopment of the site would also enhance the character of the surrounding area, 
by regenerating a large and prominently located under-utilised brownfield site with 
significant new low carbon housing and public realm.  This proposal to amend the 
approved plans is considered to be in accordance with the Development Plan and 
national planning policy as described above.   Therefore, it is considered that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement 
and the conditions attached to the original planning permission 15/00415/
[...]
materials being imported onto the site.   

  
To ensure that contaminated soils are not imported to the site and that the 
development shall be suitable for use with respect to land contamination in 
accordance with policies Land 1 of the Natural Resources and Waste Local 
Plan 2013 and GP5 of the Unitary Development Plan Review 2006. 

 

Page 22



P
age 23



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/2500

17/05263/FU

Page 24


	Agenda
	8 Application No.17/05263/FU Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of approval 15/00415/FU to amend the approved drawings to reflect layout and design changes including an increase in units to 316 from 312 dwellings at Low Fold, South Accommodation Road, Leeds LS10 1ND
	17-05263-FU Low Fold Amendment
	Appendix 1
	17-05263-FU Low Fold Amendment Layout Plan
	17_05263_FU




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 4TH JANUARY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors P Gruen, D Blackburn, G Latty, 
T Leadley, N Walshaw, C Campbell, 
A Khan, A Garthwaite, B Selby, 
C Macniven and E Nash 

 
 
 

101 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair introduced and welcomed Jonathan Carr to his first meeting of City 
Plans Panel. Mr Carr had recently been appointed as the new Head of 
Development Management within City Development.  
 
Members expressed their thanks and appreciation to Steve Butler who had 
previously occupied the role on a temporary basis. 
 

102 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

103 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 

104 Late Items  
 

The Chair accepted the inclusion of an additional item onto the agenda as 
referred to in Minute No. 106. “Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 
December 2017”. Members were informed that the item was not available at 
the time of the agenda publication and it was in the best interests of the 
Council and other parties concerned that the matter be considered without 
delay.  
 

105 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

106 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Procter. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 

 

 
107 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th December 2017 were 
submitted for consideration and approval. 
 
Referring to Minute No. 96 Councillor Campbell required it to be recorded that 
he was not supportive of the proposals. 
 
With reference to Minute No.98 Councillor G Latty required it to be recorded 
that he was not supportive of the principle of student housing on this site. 
 
With reference to Minute No.99 Councillor Nash required it to be recorded that 
the request to reconsider re-siting of development blocks to provide a 20m 
flood zone also applied to City Reach Phase 2 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 14th December 2017 be accepted as a true and 
correct 
 

108 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

(i)  Application No. 17/03974/RM – 292 dwellings on land South of 
Railway Line at Thorpe Park, Leeds, LS15 8ZB (Minute No.97 
referred) – Councillor Nash requested to know if the location of the 
proposed Railway Station to serve the area had been determined. 

 
In responding the Chief Planning Officer reported that the position      
had not changed since the previous meeting, discussions were 
continuing with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority but as yet 
the location had not been determined. 

 
In offering comment Councillor Gruen said he was aware 
discussions were ongoing about the location of the Railway Station 
but this was not compromised by the application in any way.   

 
(ii)  Application No. 17/04351/LA – Construction of a duel carriageway 

Orbital Route on land between Ring Road Shadwell and Thorpe 
Park (Minute No. 81 of the meeting held on 23rd November 2017 
referred) – Councillor Gruen reported that a Local Parish Councillor 
who had made representations at that meeting believed that his 
comments had been misrepresented. 

 
In responding the Chair said the minutes from that meeting had 
been approved as a correct record and it was not the intension of 
the Panel to now revisit those minutes. The Chair suggested that 
the planning case officer enter into dialogue with the Parish 
Councillor with a view to addressing any concerns raised.  

  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 

 

109 Application No.17/05263/FU Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of 
approval 15/00415/FU to amend the approved drawings to reflect layout 
and design changes including an increase in units to 316 from 312 
dwellings at Low Fold, South Accommodation Road, Leeds LS10 1ND  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of an 
application which sought a variation to condition 2 (approved plans) of 
approval 15/00415/FU to amend the approved drawings to reflect layout and 
design changes including an increase in units to 316 from 312 dwellings at 
Low Fold, South Accommodation Road, Leeds, LS10 1ND 
 
Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.  
 
The City Centre Team Leader addressed the Panel, speaking in detail about 
the proposal and highlighted the following: 
 

 Members were reminded that the principle of the development had 
been established by the original planning permission and therefore 
Government advice was that Local Planning Authorities should focus 
their attention on significant changes in planning policy or other 
material considerations since the original grant of permission and on 
the changes sought. 

 

 The application was for a variation of condition 2 (approved plans list) 
of planning permission 15/00415/FU to amend the approved drawings.  

 

 The proposed amendments included: 
 
- Increase in the number of dwellings from 312 to 316 – increase by 4 
- Reduction in car parking from 247 to 237 – loss of 10 car parking 
spaces 
- Change in mix of houses and flats from 150 houses (102 three bed, 
48 four bed) and 162 flats (47 one bed, 115 two bed) to 121 houses 
(79 three bed, 42 four bed) and 191 flats (86 one-bed, 103 two-bed, 2 
three-bed and 4 four-bed) 
- House types are now categorised into three types: 
- type 1 – riverside 
- type 2 - mews 
- type 3 – dual aspect 
- House types feature home offices or bedrooms at ground floor and 
living room/kitchen at upper floor to give river views to the living rooms 
of more houses 
- Layout changes including the omission of pinch points to the mews 
houses 
- Mews street retained as 10m wide with 3 storey houses either side. 
- Planting and bench features to each house frontage to create 
defensible space to ground floor windows 
- Block Z community facility and cycle store in timber 
- More uniform arrangement, less stepping in built form and in layout. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 

 

- Increased height to apartment blocks facing East Street and South 
Accommodation Road to 5-10 storeys from 7-8 storeys 
- Changes to the external cladding materials from Eternit fibre cement 
panels, natural timber cladding and red metal mesh cladding to Trespa 
panels, cement fibre panels and Rockpanel tiles. 

 The overall design principles remained as approved  
 
In response to Members questions, the following issues were discussed: 
 

 Why was it considered necessary to change the plans 

 The revised scheme resulted in a loss of 10 car parking spaces, would 
this have implications for on-street parking in the neighbouring area 

 Could sample materials be provided 

 Would the development create employment opportunities for local 
people 

 The nature of the development appeared to be changing by creating 
more one bedroom flats and reducing the two and three bed 
accommodation (Family accommodation)  

 When was it anticipated work would begin on site 

 Could more details be provided about the proposed community facility 

 The north facing block, would light be an issue 

 Were the proposed cladding materials fire resistant 

 Could the river front walkway be linked to the existing riverside path 
towards the city centre 

 Could more affordable housing be provided to reflect the increase in 
the number of dwellings  

 
The City Centre Team Leader together with the applicant’s representative 
provided the following responses:  
 

 Overall the proposed site layout changes were considered as a positive 
and would enhance the development by : improving connectivity both 
visually and physically across the site, improving access to the bridge 
over the river and rationalising the design to create more usable public 
space 

 This was a city centre location and it was considered that not all 
dwellings would require car parking. Visitor parking would be managed 
and it was considered that adequate parking still remained. However 
the S106 provided for the developer to fund the expansion of on-street 
parking controls in the area if the development was found to cause 
parking problems off site.  

 Sample materials could be provided, the applicant reported that 
materials were available to view locally at their construction factory and 
an invitation was extended for Members to visit the factory and view 
first-hand the quality and application of the materials 

 The applicant had already provided apprenticeships at their 
construction factory and Members would be made aware of the 
employment opportunities for local people on their visit 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 

 

 In terms of changing the nature of the development, it was suggested 
that previously some of the duplex apartments had been referred to 
houses. The intension was to provide a mix of house and flat types 
across the development, all of which would remain policy compliant in 
terms of mix and size 

 It was confirmed by the applicant that they were ready to start on site, 
subject to receiving the necessary planning approvals 

 It was envisaged that the community facility would provide space for 
meeting/ events, possible kitchen facilities and external barbecue area 
but details still had to be finalised 

 It was suggested that lighter coloured cladding would be used for north 
facing units 

 Rigorous testing had been undertaken on the cladding materials to 
ensure fire resistance and policy compliant 

 Consideration had been given to linking the river front walkway to the 
existing walkway which was segregated by a car park on the adjacent 
site including the use of floating walkways but  this proved impractical 
to deliver  

 The level of affordable housing provision would remain at 5% of the 
total units as required by planning policy 

 
The Chair welcomed the invitation for Plans Panel Members to visit the 
factory and view the production processes and to also receive an 
understanding of the employment and training opportunities for local people 
and requested that officers make the necessary arrangements. 
 
On the issue of employment opportunities Councillor Gruen requested if 
details could be provided on the number of jobs created as a result of 
planning permissions 
 
In responding the Chief Planning Officer said that in consultation with the 
Chief Officer Employment and Skills the requested information would be 
gathered and be the subject of a report to a future meeting of Joint Plans 
Panel. 

 
In offering comments Members raised the following issues: 
 

 Fantastic development, real progress had been achieved 

 The majority of Members welcomed the new design 

 One Member suggested that there were some areas which were not 
considered as an improvement; living space on the second floor may 
not appeal to older residents, the use of the community facility had not 
been thought through and was to be taken on trust, the earlier design 
for the riverside walkway was preferable 

 More family accommodation should be provided 

 However, it was accepted that the amended development would still 
regenerate a vacant site  

 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 15th February, 2018 

 

In summing up the Chair thanked the Developers for their attendance 
commenting that Members appeared to be supportive of the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to resolution of detailed highway matters, 
the conditions attached at appendix 1 of the submitted report (and any others 
which he might consider appropriate) and following the completion of a Deed 
of Variation to the original Section 106 agreement.  
 
In the event of the Deed of Variation not having been completed within 3 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination 
of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

110 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 25th 
January 2018 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 


